UNOFFICIAL COP¥%c.<-

9120/0006 18 00y Fage t of 12
1999-10-04 09:08:32
Cook County Wecurder 45,50

I

FIRST MODIFICATION
OF
MORTGA E AND SECURITY AGREEMENT {)\s%

/\\3

Prepared by and after”
recording return to
Michael A. Gordon, Esq.
Arent, Fox, Kintner, Plotkin & Kahn
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-5339

299360/C/1 94BOOI_




UNOFFICIAL COPY

FIRST MODIFICATION OF MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

-

THIS FIRST MODIFICATION OF MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT {(the
“Modification”) is made as of September 30, 1999, by and between Lock Up/Kedzie Avenue
Venture Limited Partnership, an [llinois limited partnership (the “Borrower”), and American
International Life Assurance Company of New York, a corporation duly organized under the
laws of the State of New York (“Al Life") and AIG Life Insurance Company, a corporation duly
organized under the laws of the State of Delaware (“AIG Life”) (Al Life and AIG Life being
hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Lender”).

WHERLAS, by a certain Mortgage and Security Agreement, dated May 29, 1996,
recorded in the Cfirce of the Recorder of Cook County, Illinois on May 30, 1996 as Document
No. 96407349 (the “Cruzinal Mortgage™), the Borrower conveyed the property described in
Exhibit A attached hereto {the “Property”) to the Lender to secure all amounts due under (i) a
certain Promissory Note, daied May 29, 1996, in the original principal amount of Two Million
Three Hundred Thousand Dol ars €§2,300,000) (the “Note"), and (ii} those certain loans made by
the Lender (the “Original Affiliate [.oans”) in the aggregate principal amount of Four Million
Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($4,4£0.000) to Lock Up Stoughton Limited Partnership, a
Massachusetts limited partnership ("Lock Up Stoughton”), Lock Up-Cape Cod Limited
Partnership, a Massachusetts limited partnership (“Lock-Up Cape Cod”), Lock Up/VMS Penn
Avenue Limited Partnership, a Pennsylvania liraited partnership (“Lock Up Penn Avenue"), and
Lock Up/VMS Kennedy Township Venture, a Pernsylvania limited partnership (“Lock Up
Kennedy”) (Lock Up Stoughton, Lock Up-Cape Cod, Leck Up Penn Avenue, and Lock Up
Kennedy being hereinafter collectively referred to as the”“Original Affiliates™), as evidenced by
(a) that certain Promissory Note, dated May 29, 1996, payaole to-the order of the Lender from
Lock Up Stoughton, in the principal amount of $1,200,000, (b) that certain Promissory Note,
dated May 29, 1996, payable to the order of the Lender from Lock-Urn Cape Cod, in the principal
amount of $1,000,000, (c) that certain Promissory Note, dated May 29,4994, payable to the order
of the Lender from Lock Up Penn Avenue, in the principal amount of $1,150,000, and (d) that
certain Promissory Note, dated May 29,1996, payable to the order of the Lender from Lock Up
Kennedy, in the principal amount of $1,050,000; and

WHEREAS, the payment of the Original Affiliate Loans is secured by, among otter
instruments, (a) that certain Mortgage and Security Agreement, dated May 29, 1996, between the
Lender and Lock Up Stoughton, encumbering certain real property in Norfolk County,
Massachusetts (the “Stoughton Mortgage™), (b) that certain Mortgage and Security Agreement,
dated May 29, 1996, between the Lender and Lock-Up Cape Cod, encumbering certain real
property in Barnstable County, Massachusetts (the "Cape Cod Mortgage™), (c) those two (2)
certain Open-End Mortgage and Security Agreements, each dated May 29, 1996, between the
Lender and Lock Up Penn Avenue (the “Penn Avenue Mortgages”), encumbering certain real
property in Allegheny County, Pennsylvania, and (d) those two (2) certain Open-End Mortgage
and Security Agreements, each dated May 29, 1996, between the Lender and Lock Up Kennedy

99935230



UNOFFICIAL COPY

(the "Kennedy Mortgages”), encumbering certain real property in Allegheny County,
Pennsylvania; and

WHEREAS, the Borrower has requested that the property serving as collateral under the
Stoughton Mortgage, the Penn Avenue Mortgages, and the Kennedy Mortgages (collectively, the
“Released Mortgage Collateral”) be released as collateral under the Original Mortgage such that
the sole security for the repayment of the Note shall be the property described in the Original
Mortgage and the Cape Cod Mortgage; and

WHEREAS, the Lender is willing to release the Released Mortgage Collateral from the
lien of the Original Mortgage, subject to the provisions of this Modification; and

WHEREAS. the Borrower and the Lender now desire to modify and amend the Original
Mortgage, as set fortli selow. Except as specifically modified by this Modification, the rights
and remedies of the Lenzer-and the obligations of the Borrower, including the obligation of the
Borrower to pay debt service-when due in accordance with the Note, shall not be deemed to be
modified in any respect.

NOW, THEREFORE, in cotsideration of the foregoing premises and for other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and surficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the
Borrower and the Lender agree as follows.

1. The first “WITNESSETH” paragrap!ion page ! of the Original Mortgage is
hereby deleted in its entirety, and shall be replaced by the following:

WITNESSETH, THAT WHEREAS the Borrowver and the Affiliate (as hereinafter
defined) are justly indebted to the Lender in the principst sum of THREE MILLION
THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($3,300,005;-or so much thereof as shall
have been advanced and remain unpaid, in lawful money of ine United States of America
for money loaned (hereinafter called the “Loan”) to the Borrower and the Affiliate by the
Lender, as evidenced by (a) that certain Promissory Note, dated May 29..1996
(hereinafter called the “Promissory Note") issued by the Borrower and mac.e payable to
the order of the Lender at its office or at such other place as may be desiguated in writing
by the Lender, with interest thereon, all at the rate and in the manner set fortn(in the
Promissory Note, in the original principal amount of Two Million Three Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($2,300,000), and (b) the Affiliate Note (as hereinafter defined), the
terms, covenants and conditions of which Promissory Note and Affiliate Note are
specifically incorporated in this Mortgage by reference (the Promissory Note and the
Affiliate Note being hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Note”); and

2. The definition of “Affiliates” in Section 1.1.2 of the Original Mortgage is hereby
deleted in its entirety, and shall be replaced by the following:

27 -

99935230




UNOFFICIAL COPY

“Affiliate” means Lock-Up Cape Cod Limited Partnership, a
Massachusetts limited partnership (“Lock-Up Cape Cod").

3. The definition of “Affiliate Loans” in Section 1.1.4 of the Original Mortgage is
hereby deleted in its entirety, and shall be replaced by the following:

“Affiliate Loan * means the loan as to which the Affiliate Indebtedness is
owed to the Lender.

4, The definition of “Affiliate Mortgages” in Section 1.1.5 of the Original Mortgage
is hereby del«ted in its entirety, and shall be replaced by the following:

“Affiliate Mortgage" means that certain Mortgage and Security Agreement
dated May 22.1296 from Lock-Up Cape Cod in favor of the Lender.

5. The definiticn-of “Affiliate Notes” in Section 1.1.6 of the Original Mortgage is
hereby deleted in its entirety, ¢nd shall be replaced by the following:

“Affiliate Noi=" means that certain Promissory Note dated May 29, 1996
in the original principal amount of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) from Lock-Up Cape
Cod and payable to the order of the Lznder.

6. All references in the Original Morigags to the term “Affiliates” shall be deemed to
refer to the Affiliate.

7. All references in the Original Mortgage to th-tcrm “Affiliate Loans” shall be
deemed to refer to the Affiliate Loan.

8. All references in the Original Mortgage to the term “Afilate Mortgages” shall be
deemed to refer to the Affiliate Mortgage.

9. All references in the Original Mortgage to the term “Affiliate Notes” shall be
deemed to refer to the Affiliate Note.

10.  The Borrower represents and warrants that: (a) it has the capacity to enter into and
perform this Amendment, and to incur the obligations provided for in this Modification; (b) this
Modification shall constitute the valid and legally-binding obligations of the Borrower in
accordance with its terms; and (c) all representations and warranties made by the Borrower in the
Original Mortgage are true and correct as of the date hereof, with the same force and effect as if
all such representations and warranties were fully set forth herein.

11.  All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the
Original Mortgage.

99935230




UNOFFICIAL COPY

12, Except as specifically modified by this Modification, the terms and provisions of
the Original Mortgage shall remain in full force and effect and are hereby ratified and confirmed
by the parties.

13 This Modification shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the State
of [llinois.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Borrower and the Lender have executed and enscaled this
First Modification of Mortgage and Security Agreement, or have caused it to be executed and
ensealed on their behalf by their duly authorlzed representatives, the day and year first above
written.

BORROWER:
Lock Up/Kedzie Avenue Venture Limited Partnership, a
limited partnership organized and existing under the laws

of the State of [llinois

By~ Lockup Development Corporation, an Illinois

corporation
Greneral PW}M
Nanu

Title: / = /'26_51/%%

By: Kedzie Avenue Mutti-Tenant Warehouse Corp., an
Illinois corporation
General Partner

By - .E,L
ﬂ/'f;‘f Z (’ .?_~ '_;nn.(,ﬂ_

Name:
Title: Prc.m&n_f”

-

[SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

90935230




UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF COOK, TO WIT:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on thjsﬁ day of September, 1999, before me, the
undersigned Notary Public of the State of Illinois, personally appeared %@{iﬁm who
acknowledged himself to be them&ﬁi.ﬂf_ of Lockup Development Corporation, a general
partner of Lock Up/Kedzie Avenue Venture Limited Partnership, known to me (or satisfactorily
proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged

that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained as the duly authorized act of said
corporation.

AS

CFFICIAL SEAL
JUDYANN RIGHTER

NOTARY PUPLIC BTATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSIUN EXPIRES: 10/28/00

~‘l4

Commission Expires: ]095’/(]3

STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF COUCLL, TO WIT:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this ##h dayof September, 1999, before me, the
undersigned Notary Public of the State of Illinois, personzily appeared Aifred G M%anelt Who
acknowledged himself to be the Tiesdek of Kedzie Aveiiue Multi-Tenant Warehouse
Corp., a general partner of Lock Up/Kedzie Avenue Venture Limited Partnership, known to me
(or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribccsio the within instrument, and
acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contairéd as the duly
authorized act of said corporation.

AS WITNESS MY hand and Notarial Seal.

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

CAROL P, MCCONNELL Carl € Melonf
Notary Public, State of Iilinais Notary Public

My Commission Exp. 05/13/2003

Commission Expires: $// %/ 0}

[SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

99955230




s - (",“ AERT VNN AL v e W
: CATIT rA e
’: v-i"\h-’(' P VLA B R
gy _ .
: - DopEdTHDY v T
r ' TR BB U R TS T S R TR,
AT R e e S
AAME sy L L L. .- "
!

. )
'
:
b \ . N
Lot [
'
|
'
tapie, _«,m_,-.,bm-t
Dy o~ e g
oy . RS HE I . 4 3
TN N \f:
AR ¢
M v ¥
W RIS A
B -‘-J-,.;-_fri
. * “-‘
4 A .
£ T
" . .,
‘1'1} Av S e s

(%
Y



UNOFFICIAL COPY

LENDER:

American International Life Assurance Company of New
York, a New York corporation

By:
Name: I(Zlchaxi/-k wwitande e
Tide: 10 W&SL&&M‘

AIG Life Insurance Company, a Delaware corporation

By: ' Vias
Name: R, géﬂ 2 A/L@MMC,Q,VLJ&
‘Title: VLl Ples\Oen A

STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNT .08 NEW YORK, TO WIT:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 9Hiag, of Scptember, 1999, before me, the
subscriber, a Notary Public in and for the jurisdiciisn aforesaid, personally appeared in said
jurisdiction K , persoral’y well known to me (or satisfactorily

proven) to be the person who executed the foregoing instruent, as Vice President of American
International Life Assurance Company of New York, and orizng authorized so to do, did
acknowledge the foregoing instrument to be the act and deed of said corporation and that the
same was executed and delivered for the purposes therein contained.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

% 2 c )

Notary Public

My CO@ISSIOH Expires: OLAUDIA-M—STEINHAUSER

5. 99935230




UNOFFICIAL COPY

PIBUAHINGTZ M AQUALD
hoY welt 10 6is18 ity potod
BY183007210 .ol
yinued bromisiA ol beliltud
—. 08,28 yhu, geiigxd noizeimmod

v (\\'{: )

Vv ﬂ{ Yy

RITTTITT L LA



g \gordonmiwpihome\1 4040 069\modifimtgmodke. 1

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF NEW YORK, TO WIT:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this&q_'m day of September, 1999, before me, the
subscriber, a Notary Public in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, personally appeared in said
jurisdictionemf/‘\ﬁ(, ‘ A Mer Candl , personally well known to me (or satisfactorily
proven) to be the persf)n who executed the foregoing instrument, as Vice President of AIG Life
Insurance Company, and being authorized so to do, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument to
be the act and deed of said corporation and that the same was executed and delivered for the
purposes therein contained.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

Notary Public j

CLAUDIA M. STEINHAUSER
Vatzny Public, State of New York
Ng, 01ST6028178
Quafie d 'a Richmond CWQ
Commissiz. SExpires July 28, .@.

My Commission Expires:

99935230




UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

99335230




Kedzle

. EXHIBIT A
‘ Page 1 of &

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIFTION

PARCELL: . |

That part < e Southeast quarter (1/4) of the Southeast quarter (L/4) of Section 23, Township 40 North, Range 13
Fast of the T1!2d Principal Meridian, bounded as described s fallows:

'Bcginninsndw’,’obnoflmﬂa:inunftheNmthlhgbfth:SMhmtqwtz(lM)oftbesmmqmnu(lM) of
said Section 23 witn & West line of North Kedzie Avesue; thence Souh along the West line of North Kedzie
Avenue 150 feet; thene. Wzt parallel with the North line of the Southeast quarter (1/4) of the Southeast quarter (1/4)
of sald Section 23, a distin.e of 400 feet; thence North paralle] with said West fine of North Kedzie Avenue, 2
distance of 150 feet to the North fine of the Southeast quarter (1/4) of the Southeast quarter (1/4) of said Section 23;
thenceEznlungtheNorlhﬂne:kas:Sonﬂﬂnqunu(IM)ofﬂuSuuhmtqumu(U4)ofuid Section 23, 2

_ distance of 400 feet to the Point of B-gmining; ;

PARCEL 2:

That part of the Southeast quarter (L/4) of the Southesst quarter (1/4) of Scction 23, Township 40 North, Range 13
East of the Third Principe) Meridian, bounded and desceibed as follows: '

'Commencing at a Point of Intersection of the North line ¢{ ¢z Southeast quarter (1/4) of the Southeast quarter (1/4)
of said Section 23, with the West line of North Kedzie Averae 'ssid Point of Commencement being also the
Northeast corner of the land-conveyed by the Chicago and Norta "estern Railway Company to Preskill Lumber
Company, by Quit Claim Deed dated February 13, 1946; thence West Zcog the North lioe of the Southeast quarter
_(114)ofmcSwﬂmstmm(m)ofaidSedon'ZSadtsunceofdmﬁv‘totheNonhmmofthnhndso
convcyedbynidbeedonFebmuyu.lm.bdngﬂ»dnhhuofwkw'ngofdzehmmmbemed;
thence South parallel with the West fine of North Kedzie Avenue and along t2 Yest line of the land so conveyed, by
said Deed of February 13, 1946, 2 distance of 150 feet to the Southwest corner (hesraf; thence West parallel with the
North line of the Southeast quarter (1/4) of the Southeast qnarter (1/4) of said Sectlo) 23. a distance of 142.86 feet;
dmNorthpmlldwithtthatlimomehKed:inAmu.adimoeotliOfu.tonheNonhlimofme
Southemqmnet(lﬁl)ofﬂmSomhmtqmer(lM)ofsﬂdSealonza;ﬂmEmdnngt“,?:nrﬂ:lineofthe
Southeast quarter (1/4) of the Southeast quarter (1/4) of said Section 23; a distance of 142.8 .2 o the Point of
Beginning: :

PARCRLY:. . 99935230
That part of the Southeast qisarter (1/4) of the Southeast quarter (1/4) of Section 23, Township 40 North, Range 13
East of the Third Principal Meridian, bounded and described as follows: | \

Beginning at a Point on the North {ine of the Southesst quarter (1/4) of the Southeast quarter (1/4) of said Section,
542.86feet\vestof.umsurdﬂnngthnNonhﬁncofnidqmmmsﬁpn&omthanMOme
Kedzie Avme;tthmuhalong:lincpmﬂdwithﬂuW&limofuldAvm,adktaneeoflsoreet.mm_eot'
fess, o a point 9.5 feet Northerly of, as mcasured radially from the center line of the Chicago and North Western
Railway Company Spur Track I. C.C. Number 338, a3 now located and established; thence Westerly along a line
parallel with the center line of said Spur Track, 1. C. C. Number 338 to & point 9.5 feet Northerly of, as measured
radially from the center line of Spur Track L. C. C. 270 of said Railway Company, as now located and establisbed:
thence comtiming Westerly along a line parallel with the center line of said Spur Track L. C. C. Number 270 to 2
point 827.86 feet West of, as measured along a line parailel with the North line of said quarter quarter Section from
the West line of said Avenue: thence Northwesterly along a line drawn st right angles to the center line of Spur Tract




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Page 2 of 4

-lCCNMMofaHnﬂwuy . 23 now located and established to the Notth lioe of sald quarter
‘mmmmmmmenmumdnummmwnmmqm except all-
mmofuummumlmnmmmmmmwmmmnm
Southeasterly of, as measured at right sngles from the center line of the most Southessteriy tract of two tracts of the
 Comroriowealth Edison Company, s now located and established, sald most Southeasterly tract of 2 tracks being the
prolongatie of said Spur Tract, L. C. C. Number 324 of said railway company.

PARCEL 4:

That part of the Smmn. quarter (1/4) ofthcswhastqumct(lld) of Sectlon 23, Towmhip40 Nonh,Rmsc 13
East of the Third Prineir 2} Meridian, bounded and described as follows:

Bcghmlnzuapoim”feet&c'mof.umﬂmednrigh:mg!afmmth:mlhnofslm’m:kl.C.C. :
Number 338 of the Chicago and North Western Railway Companty, a3 now located and established and 400 feet West
of, as measurcd along a line penillel #idi the North line of said quarter quarter Section from the West line of North
Kedzie Avenue; thents South along a L, parallel with the West line of said Avenue, a distance of 175 feet, more or
less, to a point 9.5 feet Northeasterly of, as sa=xsured 2t right angles from the center line of Spur Track, 1. C. C.
Number 339 of said railway company, a8 now lozaind and established; thence Northwesterly along 2 line parallel with
the center line of said Spur Track I. €. C. Number 329 to a point 9.5 feet Northeasterly of, a3 rocasured radially
from the center line of Spur Track 1. C. C. Numbet 270 of 3sid nilway company, as now located and established;
thence continuing Northwesterly along a line paralle] wit; the center line of said Spur Track I. C. C. Number 270 to
a point 9.5 feet Southerly of, as measured radially from tie criter line of Spur Track 1. C. C. Number 330 of said
railway company, as now located and established; thence Easte/)y along a line parallel with the center line of said
Spur Track L C. C. Numbu'338 a distance of 288 feet, more or )55, to Point of Beglming, all in Cook County,
mmols

PARCELJ:

That part of the Southezst quarter (1/4) of the Smnimnqwmr(m)of&umes 'I‘nwnshideNun'h Range 13
Eas:oftthh:rﬂPnnapalMeﬁdim.bamdedmdduqibdnfoum

Beginning at Poit 9.5 feet Northeasterly of, asmmaduﬁsh:mglesﬁomthwnmiyo'smmckl C. C
Number 339 of the Chicago and Northwestem Railway Company, as now located and establizhe s and 400 feet West
of, as measured along a line parallel with the North line of said quarter quarter Section from ths West line of North
Kedzie Avemue; thence Northwesterly along a line parallel with the center line of said Spur Tract I. C. C. Number
339 to a point 9.5 feet Northeasterly of, as measured radially from the center line of Spur Tract L C. C. Number 270
of said Railway Company, as now located and established; theace contiming Nosthwesterly along a line parallel with
the center line of sald Spur Track I. C. C. Number 270 to a point 9.5 feet Southedy of, as measured radially from
the center line of Spur Tract 1. C. C. Number 338 of said Railway Company, as now located and established; thence
Easterly along a line parallel with the center line of said Spur Tract 1. C, C. Number 338, a distance of 288 feet,

more or less, to a point on a line 400 feet West of, as measured along a line parallel with the aforesaid North linc of

said quarter quarter Section, from the West line of North Kedzie Avenue; thence North along a line paratlel with said
West line of North Kedzie Avenue having an assumed bearing of North 0° East, a distance of 20 feet more or fess to
a point distance 150 feet Southerly, as measured along a line parallel with and 400 feet Westerly of the West line of
North Kedzie Avenue, from the North Line of said Southeast quarter (1/4) of the Southeast quarter (1/4) of Section
23; tthutpmllelwﬂhtheNonhllneoftheSmnhemmm(lM)ofiheﬁu&mmﬂrtﬂ'(ll‘l)ofwd

99955230

[ PR W P

[ T TR S,

ke e v em e [




UNOFFICIAL COPY et

Section 23, a distance of 142.86 feet; thence Northerly pacallel with said West line of North Kedzie Avenue, &

disunce of 0.70 of a foot to a point 9.5 feet Northerly, as measured radially, from the ceater line of said Spur Track

L. C. C. Number 338, as now located and established; thence Westerly along a line parallel with the center line of

said Spur Cnizk 1. C. C. Number 338 to & point 9.5 feet Northerly of, as messured radially from the center lineof
Spur Track JC, C. Z70 of said Raitway Contpany, as now located and established; thence contimuing Westedy along

a line parallel wifh the center line of said Spur Track L C. C. Number 270 to & point 827,86 feet West of, as

measured along < firz parallel with the North line of said quarter quarter Section from the West line of said Aveane;
thence South 13° 17° 05" East along a line drawn at right angles to the center line of Spur Track I. C. C. Number

324 of said Rallway Cumzany, as now located and established, a distance of 22.68 feet to 2 point on the Northerly

line of the property as can#yed by Deeds from the Grantor, Chicago end Northwestern Transportacion Company, 2
Detaware Corparation to the Ciattee, Prairic Matetial Sales Incorporated, recorded November 17, 1977 as Doament -
Numbers 24199385 and 24199384, thence Southeasterly along the arc of a curve convex to the Northeast, baving a
radius 775.36 feet and a chord bearirg Scuth 65° 09" 24" East, a distance of 248.76 feet; thence Scuth 55° 57° 56°
East, a distance of 56,00 feet; thence Sw:ivasterly along the arc of a circle convex to the Southwest, tangent to the
last described course, and having a radius of 313.353 feet, a distance of 30.08 feet; thence Southeasterly along the

arc of a circle convex to the Northeast, having < sadius of 908.52 feet and a bearing South 56° 02° 16" East, a
distance of 140,02 feet; thence South 62°* 46" 4/° Fusi a distance of 11.07 feet to 2 point distant 400 feet Westerly,
measured at tight angles, from the West line of sail North Kedzie Avenue; thence Northerly parallel with said West
line of North Kedzie Avenue a distance of 22 feet, mole 7t less, to the Point of Begimming in Cook County, Illinois.

PARCEL §:

That part of the Scutheast quarter (1/4) of the Southeast quartet (1/4) i Section 23, Township 40 North, Range 13,
‘East of the Third Principal Meridian, bounded and described s follow:: -

Commencing at a point on the North line of the Southeast quarter (1/4) of the Srutheast quarter (1/4) of said Section,
542.86 feet West of, as roeasured aloug the North line of said quarter quarter Section from the West line of North
Kedzie Avenue; thence South along a line paralle! with the West line of stid Avenns, a distance of 150 feet, more or
less, to 2 point 9.5 feet Northerly of, as measured radially from the center line of the Caicas,0 and Northwestem
Railway Company Spur Track L. C. C. Number 338, as now located and established; thencr #'atexrly along a iine
parallel with the center line of said Spur Track I. C. C. Number 333 to a point 9.5 feet Non.c'7 of, as measured
radially from the center line of Spur Track L. C. C. 270 of sald Railway Company, as now locaicd wd established;
thence continuing Westerly along a lise parallel with the center line of said Spur Track I. C. C, Nunber 270 to a
point 827.86 feet West of, as measured along a line parallel with the North line of said quarter quarter Section from
the West line of said Avenue; thence Northwesterly along a line drawn at right angles to the center line of Spur Track
L. C. C. Number 324 of said Railway Company, as located and established per Plat of Survey by Chicagoland Sucvey
Company dated November 9, 1987, now removed to a point 17 feet Southeasterly of and at righ angles to said centee
line of Spur Track I. C. C. Number 324, hereinafter referred o 23 the Point of Beginning of the following described
parcel of land; thence continuing North 13° 15° 05" West along the last described course to a polat in a line 10 feet
Southeasterly of, as measured paralie! with and at right angles to said center lina of Spur Track I. C. C. Number.
324; thence North 76° 44" 55° East on said parallel line, a distance of 269.03 feet to the North line of the Southeast
quarter (1/4) of the Southeast quarter (1/4) of said Section 23; thence South 85° 51° 00" East along said North linc, 2
distance of 30.20 feet to a point 542,86 feet West of, as measured along the North line of said quarter quarter Section
from the West line of North Kedzie Averie; thence South 76° 44° 55° West, parallel with and 17 feet Southcastezly
of as measured at right angles to aforesaid center line of Spur Track I. C. C. Number 328, a distance of 298.41 feet

to the Poie of Begioning in Cook County, Dlinois. 95959230




 UNOFFICIAL COPY

. Page 4 of &

Being ﬁg described s follows:

Parcels 1 to ﬁ‘f.‘:m‘aumoflmdintbatpanortheSomhauqmuM)oftheSunhu:::;ua’im(ll4)uf
Section 23, TowshipWNor_tl!. Range 13 MM&M_MMMWMWIHOHM: .

Beginning at 2 ponx 7 ntersection of the North line of the Southeast quarter (1/4) of the Southeast quarter (1/4) of
said Section 23 Wit e Wost line of North Kedzie Averue; thence South 0° East on the West Jine of said North
Kedzie Avemue, a distance of 150 feet; thence North 89° 51'.00" West, parallel with the North line of the Southeast
quarter (1/4) of the Southeast custer (1/4) of said Section 23, a distance of 400.00 feet; thence Sowth 0° East,
‘parallel with the West line of said Morth Kedzie Avene, a distance of 198.95 feet to the Northerly line of the
propetty 5 conveyed by Deeds feue. .2 Grantor, Chicago and Northwestern Transportation Company, a Delaware
Corporation to the Grantee, Prairie Mate=iai Sales Incorporated recorded Novewber 17, 1977 as Document Numbers
24199385 and 24199384; thence Northwaeterly on said Northerly line as conveyed the following 5 courses: -

North 62° 46" 47" West, a distance of 11.07/ /7 to a point on a curve having a radivs of 908,52 feet; thence
Northwesterly on sald curve, convex Northeasterly 2nd having 2 chord bearing North 56° 02° 16° West, a
distance of 140.02 feet to a point on a curve havil g a sadius of 513.353 feet; thence Northwesterly on said curve
having a radius of 513.353 fet, convex Southwester(/, 7 distance of 30.08 feet to a point of tangeacy; thence
North 55° 57° 56" West, a distance of 56.00 feet to a pcm? ou a curve having a radius of 775.36 feet; thence
Northwesterly on said curve, convex Northeasterly having « ¢%.~d bearing of North 65° 09' 24" West a distance
of 248.76 feet; thence North 13° 15' 05" West on a line drawd 7. right angles to the ceater line of Spur Track 1.
C. C. Number 324, as located and esublished per Plat of Survey by Ziiagoland Survey Company dated
November 9, 1987, tow removed, 2 distance of 54.48 feet to 2 poim an 7 ine 10 fest Southeasterly and parallel
with said center linc of Spur Track 1. C. C. Number 324; theace North 75° /14" 55° East on said parallel linc a
distance of 269.03 feet to the North line of the Southeast quarter (1/4) of the Scutheast quarter (1/4) of Section
23; thence South 89° 51' 00" East on the North line of said quarter Section, a ¢istence of 573.06 feet to the
Point of Beginning, all in Cook County, Olinois, - - 3

-, PIN: 13-23-411-023

- Street Address: 3366 North Kedzie Avenue
- Chicago, Illinois '

99935230

Note: Parcel desigmations are for coavenicase of refereace only and do not constitute an tntegral part of the legal description.




